
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51511 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman - Weetwood; 

B Cleasby - Horsforth; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

S Hamilton - Moortown; 

T Hanley (Chair) - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Kendall - Roundhay; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

R Pryke - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

S Varley - Morley South; 

 
CO-OPTEES 

 
Ms Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 

Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 
    Betty Smithson – Leeds LINK 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 15 DECEMBER 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 December 2010 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  INQUIRY INTO THE FUTURE OF RESIDENTIAL 
CARE PROVISION FOR OLDER PEOPLE IN 
LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Adult Social Services 
 

7 - 18 

8   
 

  ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING 
SERVICES UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Adult Social Services 
 

19 - 
22 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme for the 
remainder of the current Municipal Year. 
 

23 - 
54 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Wednesday, 16 February 2010 at 10.00 
am with a pre meeting for Board Members at 9.30 
am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS 

Councillors J Chapman, B Cleasby, 
J Fisher, S Hamilton, A Hussain, G Latty, 
M Lyons, Morgan, R Pryke, K Renshaw, 
D Schofield, B Smithson and S Varley 
 
J Fisher, S Morgan and B Smithson 

 
 
 
 

48 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors P Davey and 
V Kendall.  Councillor G Latty attended as substitute for Councillor V Kendall. 
 

49 Minutes - 10 November 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

50 Assessment of Adult Social Care Commissioning (Performance Rating) 
for Leeds City Council 2009/10  

 
 
The report of the Director of Adult Social Services provided the Board with the 
judgement made about Adult Social Care for Adults in the City during 2009/10 
and also provided a brief summary of the key points raised by the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) in making their judgements. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting for this item: 
 
Dennis Holmes – Deputy Director, Commissioning 
Stuart Cameron Strickland – Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement 
John Lennon – Chief Officer, Access and Inclusion 
 
It was reported that this would be the last performance report of its kind as the 
CQC was changing methodology and wanted Local Authorities to take a peer 
review role in monitoring performance with the CQC maintaining a more 
regulatory role.  The report gave a positive reflection of work undertaken in 
Adult Social Services in the previous two years showing improvements in 
several areas.  Members attention was brought to the overall assessment and 
judgement of outcomes as detailed in the report which should all were 
performing well or excellently.  Reference was also made to safeguarding 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

issues for which the Council had been regarded as poor performing in 
2007/08 and the success in improving all areas that included safeguarding 
issues. 
 
In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Future scrutiny involvement of performance monitoring – there would 
still be a role for Scrutiny to monitor the outcomes previously assessed 
and it would be useful to identify those areas which demonstrated 
issues where performance affected people’s lives and life quality 
issues. 

• Correlation between health and wellbeing of staff and performance 
issues. 

• In terms of reporting future performance, it was reported that for 
accountability purposes, this should be reported to the local population 
and how this was done could be developed with other local authorities. 
Safeguarding, quality of services and work between Adult Social 
Services and Health Partners were all highlighted as key issues. 

• Independent sector care providers were inspected by the CQC and 
performance was rated as good in Leeds.  The Council also monitored 
independent sector provision. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the content of the report; the final attached assessment letter 
and performance review report from the CQC for Adult Social Care 
Services in 2009/10 be noted. 

(2) That the Board congratulates all those concerned in Adult Social 
Services for the results of the Adult Social Care Performance 
Judgements for 2009/10. 

 
(Councillors D Schofield and R Pryke left the meeting during the discussion 
on this item at 10.40 a.m. and 10.45 a.m. respectively) 
 

51 Adult Social Care Performance Report - Quarter 2 - 2010/11  
 

The report of the Head of Policy and Performance presented an overview of 
performance against the priority outcomes relevant to the Scrutiny Board 
(Adult Social Care).  Appended to the report was a summary of progress 
rating and selected action trackers from the Leeds Strategic Plan that were 
relevant to the Board. 
 
Issues discussed included assessment times, safeguarding and adaptations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

52 Leeds Adaptations Strategy 2010/13  
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

The report of the Adaptations Strategy Group updated Members on the 
progress of the Adaptations Strategy 2010-13 and asked the Board to 
recommend the endorsements of the Adaptations Strategy. 
 
The following officers were in attendance for this item: 
 

• John Lennon – Chief Officer – Access & Inclusion 

• Liz Ward – Head of Service, Support & Enablement 

• Andy Beattie – Head of Service, Housing & Pollution Control 

• Mark Gray – Aire Valley Homes 

• Simeon Perry – Housing Policy and Monitoring Manager 
 
Members were informed of the multi agency approach involved in the 
development of the strategy and attention was brought to the draft strategy as 
appended to the report.  It was reported that the strategy had now been 
agreed across a number of organisations and there had been broad 
agreement on how to deliver and improve the provision of adaptations.  
Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Health and wellbeing issues – reducing risk, increasing independence, 
reducing support needed and reducing hospital admissions 

• The strategy aimed to deliver a high quality service in a more equitable 
and timely way 

• Future increased demand on services due to the growth in the older 
population 

• Comparison with other core cities – Leeds spent more and performed 
better than most 

• Members attention was also brought to the Housing Adaptations and 
Strategy and Action Plan 2010-13 as detailed in the report. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Impact of the current economic climate – there would be an inevitable 
cap on expenditure but Disabled Facility Grants continued to be 
supported 

• The strategy addressed savings and ensuring value for money via 
methods such as recycling of used equipment and allocating housing 
that was already adapted to those in need. 

• Means testing was used to determine whether individuals would make 
any contribution. 

• The role of occupational therapists in assessing an individuals needs. 

• Future housing developments and the consideration to consult 
planners and minimise the need for future adaptations – there was a 
supplementary planning document to the strategy which referred to life 
time homes. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

(1) That the progress on the Adaptations Strategy be noted 
(2) That the Leeds Adaptations Strategy 2010-12 be endorsed 

 
(Councillor K Renshaw declared a personal interest in this item as she had a 
family member who had made use of the adaptations service) 
 

53 Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults - Performance on Completion 
Time of Adaptations Schemes - Quarter 2 2010/11  

 
The report of the Chief Officer for Health and Environmental Action Services 
provided performance information on the completion time of adaptation 
schemes for Quarter 2, 2010/11.  Appended to the report were tables showing 
the performance of the ALMOs, BITMO and the Adaptations Agency. 
 
In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• 71% of major adaptations had been completed within timetables over 
the corresponding period. 

• Budget issues had affected the BITMO and Aire Valley Homes but 
there had been an increase in the work carried out since the production 
of the report. 

• Budget allocations for the BITMO and ALMOs – it was reported that 
each ALMO individually set its budget for adaptations work and it was 
agreed to invite ALMO Board Members to a future meeting to discuss 
this. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

54 Recommendation Tracking - Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented 
Members with an update on the position of the Boards recommendations 
following their inquiry into Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults. 
 
The report referred to each individual recommendation and whether it was 
considered necessary to continue monitoring. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That all recommendations within the report that were proposed to 

be no longer monitored be agreed. 
 
(Councillor S Hamilton left the meeting at the conclusion of this item) 
 

55 Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) - Work Programme  
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 

 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development detailed the 
Board’s Work Programme and also contained the Council’s Forward Plan and 
recent Executive Board minutes. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan be noted. 
(2) That the Board’s Work Programme be agreed 

 
56 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 12 January 2011 at 10.00 a.m. (re-meeting at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.50 a.m. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

V4 

 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Scrutiny Board – Adult Social Care 
 
Date:         12 January 2011 
 
Subject:    Inquiry into the Future of Residential Care Provision for Older People in  
     Leeds 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

The inquiry into the future of residential care provision for older people conducted by Adult 
Social Care (ASC) Scrutiny Board in October and November 2010 informed the development 
of a set of options for change in relation to residential care homes in Leeds. These options 
were agreed by the Council’s Executive Board at its meeting on 15 December 2010. 
Executive Board also agreed to begin public consultation on these proposed options.  
 
This report outlines the programme developed by Adult Social Care to progress and 
implement these recommendations, particularly the consultation process. and proposes a set 
of critical milestones for future reports to the Board to allow them to monitor the progress of 
this work. Appended to this report for Members information is a Communications Calendar 
(Appendix 1) and Key Stakeholder Communication Journeys (Appendix 2). 
 
In addition, this report takes the opportunity to formally recognise the significant contribution 
of Members of ASC Scrutiny Board to the inquiry into the future of residential care services 
for older people in Leeds. 
  

  1.0   Purpose of this report 
  
         The purpose of this report is to outline the programme of work developed by ASC to 

progress and implement the recommendations of Executive Board agreed on 15th December 
2010 in relation to future options for long-term residential care for older people. This report 
also describes the consultation process aimed at seeking the wider views of stakeholders 
and specifically of those people currently living in residential homes, their carers and the staff 
who provide care and support. 

 
1.1 In progressing the development of future options for older people’s residential care,  

Members of ASC Scrutiny Board are invited to consider and comment on; 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Sheila Fletcher 
 

Tel: 50689 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

V4 

• the information contained in this report  

• what further information they would wish to consider under the terms of the inquiry 

• future reports to the Board to comment on and monitor the progress of this work. 
 
2.0 Background Information 

       At its meeting in June 2010, Scrutiny Board agreed to undertake an inquiry into the future 
provision of older people’s residential care services in Leeds. The long-term provision for 
residential care services is being reviewed as part of the improvement programme 
developed by the council to embrace and implement the spirit and vision of “Putting People 
First”. This was reinforced by the outcome and recommendations of the 2008 Independence, 
Wellbeing & Choice Inspection of Adult Social Services. The inspection concluded that there 
was an immediate need to ‘extend the range and choice of services by reconfiguring and 
modernising traditional buildings based services’.   

 
2.1 The inquiry accepted that people’s expectations around the choice, quality and control over 

their residential accommodation have increased significantly and that a position of ‘no 
change’ in the provision of council-run residential care is not an option. On this basis, a set of 
criteria was developed and agreed by this Board as a sound framework for considering the 
most appropriate alternative option in relation to each of the 19 residential homes. These 
criteria and two options for future use were approved by Executive Board at its meeting on 
15th December 2010. Executive Board also gave approval to commence a three month 
formal consultation process on 10th January 2011. The options for change are outlined in the 
section below. 

 3.    Main issues 

3.1 The Options           
        

3.2 The following two options for change for each home, following consideration of a 
number of factors, were approved by Executive Board. 

  
Option 1 – Redevelop 
This means that the home will be redeveloped as a specialist care facility, such as: 


[...]


Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Scrutiny Board, Adult Social Care 
 
Date:  12 January 2011 
 
Subject:  Adult Social Care Commissioning Services Update 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report provides members of the Scrutiny Board, Adult Social Care (ASC) with an 

update on progress made with the current commissioning initiatives.  It follows on from 

the report presented to the July 2010 meeting of the Scrutiny Board.  The report provides 

information on how Commissioning Services have, through effective service specification 

and procurement, produced significant savings and efficiencies as well as improved 

outcomes for service users with a diverse range of needs, including older people, 

physically disabled people and those with learning disabilities or mental health needs.  

Finally, the report sets out the direction of travel for the development of commissioning in 

the context of an increasingly challenging financial climate.  This will require an ever 

more robust approach to all aspects of commissioning in order that services for the most 

needy and vulnerable continue to be sustainable and affordable. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All  

 

 

Originator: Tim O’Shea 
 

Tel: 2474258 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To provide an update on current commissioning activity. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The Board has previously been appraised of a number of significant commissioning 
initiatives and this report provides an update on progress with them: 

• The framework contracts for the provision of domiciliary care and support 

• The award of new contracts for hearing and visual impaired services 

• The award of a care and support services contract for the r
[...]


5.1 In the past three years, Commissioning Services have made good progress in 
developing efficient and effective systems for the specification and procurement of 
ASC services which accurately target need, are outcome-focused and deliver value 
for money.  However, this work will need to be taken to a new level if we are to 
ensure that services for the most vulnerable remain effective and affordable. 

6.0 Recommendations 

6.1 Members of the ASC Scrutiny Board are asked to consider and note the information 
contained in this report.  

 

Background Documents referred to in this report 

NNS Executive Board Report – July 2010 
Independent Review of the Procurement and Commissioning Process for the Neighbourhood 
Network Schemes – June 2010 

 

Page 22



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) 
 
Date:  12th January 2011 
 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) –  Work Programme  
 
 

        
 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  Attached as Appendix 1 is the current Work Programme for this Scrutiny Board.  
This has been amended to take into account discussions held at the last meeting. 

 
1.2 Attached as Appendix 2 and 3 respectively are the Executive Board minutes from 

15th December 2010 and the Council’s current Forward Plan relating to this Board’s 
portfolio.  

 

2.0          RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1         Members are asked to; 
 
 

(i) Note the Executive Board minutes and Forward Plan 
 
(ii) Agree the Board’s work programme. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None used 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel:39 51151  

Agenda Item 9

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care)  
Work Programme 2010/11  

Key:  

RFS Request for scrutiny MSR Monitoring scrutiny recommendations 

PM Performance man
[...]
st was declared in respect of the 
item: Towards a Strategy for Kirkgate Market (Minute No. 123 refers) due to 
his involvement in a charitable organisation involved in the running of a 
Kirkgate Market stall 
 
Councillor Golton  declared personal interests in respect of the items relating 
to:  Proposed Changes to the Leeds Initiative Partnership and the City 
Planning Framework, Solar Photovoltaic Panel Initiative and Care Ring 
Replacement Programme – Sheltered Housing (minutes Nos. 120, 125 and 
127 refers), due to being a Member of Leeds Initiative - Assembly, Leeds 
Initiative Executive, Leeds Initiative Going Up a league Board, Leeds Initiative 
– Narrowing the Gap Board and a Director of Aire Valley Homes ALMO  
 
Councillor A Carter  declared personal interest in respect of the item relating 
to:  Proposed Changes to the Leeds Initiative Partnership and the City 
Planning Framework (minutes No. 120 refers), due to being a Member of 
Leeds Initiative – Economy Partnership and Leeds Initiative – Integrated 
Transport Partnership 
 
Councillor A Blackburn  declared personal interests in respect of the items 
relating to:  Solar Photovoltaic Panel Initiative and Care Ring Replacement 
Programme – Sheltered Housing (minutes Nos. 125 and 127 refers), due to 
being a Director of West/ North West Leeds Homes ALMO  
 

118 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

119 Initial Budget Proposals  
The Director of Resources submitted a report in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution presenting initial budget proposals two months prior to adoption 
by full Council which is scheduled for the 23rd February 2011. The report 
presented initial budget proposals for 2011/12, in the context of the 
development of a new medium term financial strategy for the Council.  
 
RESOLVED -  That this report be agreed and  the initial budget proposals be 
submitted to Scrutiny. 
 
(Under the provisions of C
[...]
ns for customers 
and income levels and the further work required. 

 

 

Page 52



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th January, 2011 

 

RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the  public consultation as described in paragraphs 5.1 to 
 5.5 of the submitted report on the proposal for the removal of 
 subsidy from  services as described in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.7 of 
 the report and how this might be implemented be approved. 

b)  That more detailed analysis of financial and customer 
 implications as described in paragraph 5.6 of the report be 
 approved. 

c) That a further report with proposals following the more detailed 
  analysis, including comparison charges and the outcome of the 
  consultation be presented to Executive Board in July 2011. 

 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION   17TH DECEMBER 2010 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN  
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS  24TH DECEMBER 2010 (5.00PM) 
 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12noon on 29th 
December 2010) 
 
 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 15 December 2010
	7 Inquiry into the Future of Residential Care Provision for Older People in Leeds
	2010-11 Programme Communication Calendar Stage One appendix 1
	App2

	8 Adult Social Care Commissioning Services Update
	9 Work Programme
	6 work programme Jan
	Adult Social Care - 1st December 2010 - 31st March 2011
	Execmins15Dec




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th February, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 
 
Councillors J Chapman, B Cleasby, 
J Fisher, P Grahame, S Hamilton, 
V Kendall, M Lyons, Morgan, 
R Pryke, K Renshaw, D Schofield, 
B Smithson and S Varley  

 
CO-OPTEES 

 
 J Fisher, S Morgan and B Smithson 

 
 
 

58 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following declarations of interest were made: 
 

• Councillor T Hanley, Agenda Item 8, Adult Social Care Commissioning 
Services Update due to his position with Bramley Elderly Action.  
Minute No. 62 refers. 

• Councillor S Varley, Agenda Item 8, Adult Social Care Commissioning 
Services Update due to her position with Morley Elderly Action.  Minute 
No. 62 refers. 

• Councillor V Kendall, Agenda Item 8, Adult Social Care Commissioning 
Services Update due to her respective positions with Community 
Action for Roundhay Elderly and the Women’s Royal Voluntary 
Service.  Minute No. 62 refers. 

• Councillor P Grahame, Agenda Item 8, Adult Social Care 
Commissioning Services Update due to her position as a Trustee of 
Crossgates Good Neighbours.  Minute No.62 refers. 

• J Fisher, Agenda Items 8, Adult Social Care Commissioning Services 
Update as a service user and Chair of Leeds LINK and the Alliance of 
Service Users.  Minute No.62 refers. 

• S Morgan, Agenda Item 8, Adult Social Care Commissioning Services 
Update as a service user and due to her position with various 
organisations.  Minute No.62 refers. 

 
59 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors P Davey and 
A Hussain.  Councillor P Grahame was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor P Davey. 
 

60 Minutes - 15 December 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th February, 2011 

 

 
(Councillor B Cleasby requested that a personal interest be recorded under 
Minute No.52, Leeds Adaptation Strategy 2010/13 due to having had 
adaptations carried out to his property). 
 

61 Inquiry into the Future of Residential Care Provision for Older People in 
Leeds  

 
The report of the Director of Adult Social Services referred to the Boards 
previous meetings regarding the Inquiry, and how these had informed the 
development of a set of options for change in relation to residential care 
homes in Leeds.  The options were agreed by Executive Board at its meeting 
on 15 December 2010 where it was also agreed to begin public consultation 
on the options. 
 
The report also outlined the programme of work developed by Adult Social 
Care to progress and implement the recommendations of Executive Board 
agreed on 15 December 2010 in relation to future options for long term 
residential care for older people.  The report also described the consultation 
process aimed at seeking the wider views of stakeholders and specifically of 
those people currently living in residential homes and of their carers and staff 
who provided care and support. 
 
The Chair welcomed Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director – Commissioning and 
Tim O’Shea, Head of Adult Social Care Commissioning to the meeting. 
 
Dennis Holmes introduced the report to the Board and it was agreed to widen 
the scope to include the future provision of Adult Day Care Services for which 
the same consultation process would be used.  Members were informed that 
the consultation programme had commenced on 10 January 2010 and 
attention was brought to the consultation calendar appended to the report.  
Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Area Committees would be consulted to gain a locality perspective 

• Consultation would include residents of care homes along with their 
relatives and carers.  Attendees of day care centres would also be 
consulted. 

• The consultation would focus on the development of options for the 
facilities concerned and appropriate options that related to 
circumstances of the provision of care. 

• All 99 Council Members would be briefed and it was aimed to make the 
consultation as inclusive as possible for Elected Members. 

• The consultation was aimed at a wider audience and general public 
consultation was also available. 

• Staff and Trade Unions would be engaged in consultation. 

• Consultation with the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sectors. 

• The withdrawal of the Private Finance Initiative for the Lifetime 
Neighbourhoods for Leeds project which would have created 300 extra 
care housing units. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th February, 2011 

 

• Engagement with Health Service partners and how to develop the most 
appropriate models of care. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Extra Care Housing – this was similar to sheltered accommodation but 
with a greater amount of care provision.  The majority of Extra Care 
Housing in Leeds was provided by Housing Associations. 

• Due to declining numbers of day care centre users, it was needed to 
make better and more economic use of the facilities available. 

• A census of independent sector facilities had been undertaken.  Some 
of the newer facilities had untaken spaces which would assist with the 
relocation of those in residential care, particularly with keeping friends 
groups together. 

• Discussion was proposed with independent sector providers and social 
registered landlords regarding ways of expanding Extra Care Housing. 

• Extra Car Housing reduced the needs for other kinds of care. 

• Concern regarding consultation and whether it had been made clearly 
available to all members of the public.  Further consultation would be 
taking place through Area Committees. 

• Links between Adult Social Care and Planning regarding potential new 
developments and provision of Extra Care Housing.  It was reported 
that there was an Officer Board facilitated by Environment and 
Neighbourhoods that included representatives from Social Care, 
Planning, City Development and Public Private Partnership Unit that 
considered such issues. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted and the Inquiry be 
expanded to include Adult Day Care Services and include regular progress 
reports. 
 
(Councillor D Schofield left the meeting at 11.05 at the conclusion of this item) 
 

62 Adult Social Care Commissioning Services Update  
 

The report of the Director of Adult Social Services provided the Board with an 
update on progress made with the current commissioning initiatives.  It 
provided information on how Commissioning Services had, through effective 
service specification and procurement, provided significant savings and 
efficiencies as well as improved outcomes for service users with a diverse 
range of needs.  The report also set out the direction of travel for the 
development of commissioning in the context of an increasingly challenging 
financial climate.  This would require an ever more robust approach to all 
aspects of commissioning in order that services for the most needy and 
vulnerable continued to be sustainable and affordable. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th February, 2011 

 

• Contracts for hearing and visual impairment services – it was reported 
that these had now been awarded.  Some concern was expressed that 
services, particularly Braille services, should remain in Leeds.  In 
response to this concern, it was reported that this had been discussed 
with the successful bidders and it had been requested that they work 
with local organisations and investigate the use of local facilities. 

• East Leeds Neighbourhood Network Services – Meetings were due to 
be held with Leeds Irish Health and Homes and the 5 Neighbourhood 
Network Services in East Leeds.  Members requested that Ward 
Members should be involved in these meetings.  A progress report was 
due to be submitted to Executive Board in February 2011 and it was 
requested that a copy of the report be submitted to Members of this 
Board.  It was further reported that Leeds Irish Health and Homes had 
not yet received any payment from the Council. 

• In response to a question of how savings had been made with the 
provision of services for those with autistic spectrum conditions, it was 
reported that individuals could now choose where and how their care 
was provided which had proved more cost effective than the previous 
block contract that was in place. 

 
The Chair thanked Dennis Holmes and Tim O’Shea for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 
(Councillor P Grahame declared a personal interest in this item due to her 
position with the Cross Gates and District Good Neighbours Scheme as did 
Councillor R Pryke due to his position with Richmond Hill Elderly Aid) 
 

63 Work Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development detailed the 
Board’s Work Programme and also contained the Council’s Forward Plan and 
recent Executive Board minutes. 
 
Issues and suggestions relating to the forthcoming Work Programme were 
discussed.  These included the following: 
 

• Safeguarding 

• ALMO/BITMO Capital Allocations 

• Update on Residential Care/Day Services  

• Executive Board report on Neighbourhood Network Services 

• Stroke Services 

• Recommendation Tracking 

• Scrutiny of the Budget – it was reported that other Boards that had 
considered this had done so at the request of their Board Members. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th February, 2011 

 

(1) That the Work Programme be agreed and be amended as 
discussed. 

(2) That the Forward Plan and Executive Board minutes be noted. 
 

64 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 16 February 2011 at 10.00 a.m.  A pre-meeting for all Board 
Members will take place at 9.30 a.m. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.40 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


